85 WisAct 121 - **920** -

1985 Senate Bill 60

Date of enactment: March 12, 1986 Date of publication: March 19, 1986

1985 Wisconsin Act 121

AN ACT to authorize and direct expenditure of \$1,215.40 from moneys appropriated to the department of health and social services for payment of a claim against the state made by Lynn Oestreich.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Claim against the state. There is authorized and directed to be expended from the appropriation under section 20.435 (3) (a) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 1983, \$1,215.40 in payment of a claim against the state made by Lynn Oestreich, Fond du Lac, Wisconsin, to compensate him for moving expenses incurred as the result of his transfer from employment at the Oakhill correctional

institution to employment at the Taycheedah correctional institution on February 6, 1983. The claimant was originally informed by the management of the department of health and social services that his expenses would be reimbursed, but was later informed that he did not qualify for reimbursement. Acceptance of this payment operates as a full and complete release to the state for any claim resulting from misinformation provided to the claimant concerning his eligibility for moving expense reimbursement in 1983.